Authority: Civic Appointments Committee Item 6.2,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on April 23 and 24, 2007

Enacted by Council: March 5, 2008

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 205-2008

To repeal former City of Toronto By-law No. 1995-0467 appointing Fred Breeze as Deputy Licensing Commissioner and former City of Toronto By-law No. 1997-0581 appointing Patrick Burke as Licensing Commissioner, for the purposes of former City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 285, Rooming Houses, Article II.

WHEREAS Fred Breeze, the then incumbent Deputy Licensing Commissioner, was appointed as Rooming House Licensing Commissioner with a term ending on December 31, 2007; as set out in Civic Appointments Committee Item 6.2, by By-law No. 447-2007, "To confirm the proceedings of the Council at its meeting held on the 23rd and 24th days of April, 2007."; and

WHEREAS earlier appointment by-laws should be repealed to reflect this appointment; and

WHEREAS under § 169-26 of Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, the City Solicitor may process by-laws where an action is authorized by Council and it is necessary to repeal a by-law;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- **1.** The following by-laws are repealed:
 - A. Former City of Toronto By-law No. 1995-0467, being a by-law "To appoint Fred Breeze as Deputy Licensing Commissioner for the purposes of Municipal Code Chapter 285, Rooming Houses, Article II, being the "Rooming House Licensing By-law"."
 - B. Former City of Toronto By-law No. 1997-0581, being a by-law "To establish a term of office for the Rooming House Licensing Commissioner and to appoint Patrick Burke as Licensing Commissioner, for a term ending on December 31, 1997, and until his successor is appointed."

ENACTED AND PASSED this 5th day of March, A.D. 2008.

SANDRA BUSSIN,

ULLI S. WATKISS

City Clerk

Speaker

(Corporate Seal)